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For more about this book contact: 
 

 
Jodie Frost-Foster 

 
Disability Inclusion Officer, 

 
Community Programs 

 

 
Central Coast Council 

2 Hely St,  

Wyong 2259 

 

 
Phone: 0418 430 987 

 

National Relay Service/TTY: 133677 
 

Speak and Listen: 1300 555 727 
 

 
Email: Jodie.Frost-Foster@centralcoast.nsw.gov.au 

 
 

Web: www.centralcoast.nsw.gov.au 

mailto:Jodie.Frost-Foster@centralcoast.nsw.gov.au
http://www.centralcoast.nsw.gov.au/
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How to use this book 
 

 

 
 

We have written this book in an easy-to-read way. 

We use pictures to explain some ideas. 

 
In this book, ‘we’ means Central Coast Council. 

 

 
Hard words 

 

 
This document has some hard words. 

 

 
• The hard words are in blue 

 

 
• We will write what the hard words mean. 

 
 
 

You can get help with this book 
 

 
You can get someone to help you 

 

 
• read this book 

 

 
• understand what this book is about 

 

 
• find out more. 
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Central Coast Council has a 

Disability Inclusion Action Plan. 

We call it a Plan. 

 
 
 

The plan is about what Central Coast Council 

can do so people with disabilities can be more 

included in community life. 

 

 
Community life is what a group of people living in 

the same place can all do. 

 
 
 

We need to have a plan because it is the law. 
 
 

 
Council has a group who guide us to action the Plan. 

 
 

The group is called the Access and 

Inclusion Reference Group. 

 

 
This book has the rules for how the group will work. 
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Why we made the group 
 

 

 
 

 

We want to know what people need so they can 

join in community life more. 

 

 
The group is so you can tell us what you need. 

 
 

We want some of these people on the group: 
 

• people with a disability 
 

 
• people who help people with a disability 
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What the group will do 
 

 

 
 

 

The group will help Council do the actions in the plan. 
 
 

The group will help us know: 
  

• what is the best way to make it easy for people  

with a disability to do things 

• what groups help people with a disability 

 
• who else could help us  

 
The group will help us make sure that people with 

a disability can always be included in community 

life. 

 

 
The group will tell us the facts about the best 

ways for people with a disability to join in 

community life more. 

 
Facts are things we know are true. 
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Who can join the group 
 

 

 
 

 

         The people on the group will be people who ask to join  

                                                     and tell Council on the form why the want to be on it. 

 

The people would be: 
 

• people with a disability 
 

 
• family 

 
 

• carers 

• people from the community 

 

 
• people from workplaces that are for people 

with a disability 

 
 
 

Council will choose the people on the group from 

the people who ask to join. 

 

 
Another different work group might help your 

group in between meetings. 
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Coming to the meetings 
 

 

 
 

 

Only people on the group can come to the 

meetings. 

 

 
But other people can talk at the meeting if the 

group helper says they can. 

 

 
If you are on the group you should come to all the 

meetings. 

 

 
If you do not come to 3 meetings you might not be 

allowed on the group anymore. 

 
 

 

 
Your support person or carer can come to the meetings with 
you. 

 
 

But your support person or carer cannot be on the group or  

part of the meeting. 

 

Your support person or carer is there only to help you. 
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The group helper will be someone from the Council. 
 
 

The helper will do these jobs for the meetings: 
 

• decide who else can come 
 

 
• write what the group talks about. 

 
 

The helper will make sure everyone can come to 

the meeting place. 

 

 
The helper will make sure everyone gets the right 

information for the meeting. 
 

Information is things that you need to know that 

will help you be on the group. 

 

 
The helper will make sure everyone can 

understand the information. 
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The group leader will be someone from the Council. 
 
 

They will be in charge of the meeting. 
 
 

The leader will decide what happens at the 

meeting. 

 

 
If the leader is not there the group helper will be in 

charge of the meeting. 
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Number of people for a meeting 
 

 

 
 
 

 

The group can have a meeting even if only some 

of the people on the group can come. 

 

 
Sometimes there might not be very many people 

at the meeting. 

 

 
Then the leader can choose to talk about some 

things another time and change when the meeting 

is on. 

 
 
 

When the group will meet 
 

The group will have a meeting 4 times every year. 
 
 
 
 

              You need to attend each of the 4 meetings in the year.
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What the group will talk about 
  

 

 
 

 

The group helper will decide what to talk about at 

the meetings. 

 
 
 

Writing what the group 

talks about 

 

The group helper will write down what everyone 

talks about in a document. 

 

 
The helper will send the document to the Council. 

 
 

The Council will keep the document in their 

computer. 

 
 
 

Who will manage the group 
 

The group helper will manage the group and 

the meetings. 
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How the group must behave 
 

 

 
 

 

The group must respect each other. 
 

Respect means listen to each other and be kind. 
 
 

You must try to decide what is best for people with 

a disability living in the community. 

 

 
You must decide together with the group and work with  
each other in a positive way. 

 
 

 
When the group will stop 

  The group will run from 1 year to 1 and a half years. 

  Council will let you know when the group stops. 

 
 

   
 


